FTZ Staff is designated examiner to review the application and make recommendations to the Executive Secretary.

Public comment is invited from interested parties. Submissions shall be addressed to the FTZ Board's Executive Secretary at the address below. The closing period for their receipt is May 21, 2018. Rebuttal comments in response to material submitted during the foregoing period may be submitted during the subsequent 15-day period to June 4, 2018.

A copy of the application will be available for public inspection at the Office of the Executive Secretary, Foreign-Trade Zones Board, Room 21013, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20230–0002, and in the "Reading Room" section of the FTZ Board's website, which is accessible via www.trade.gov/ftz.

For further information, contact Elizabeth Whiteman at Elizabeth.Whiteman@trade.gov or (202) 482–0473.

Dated: April 5, 2018.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018-07322 Filed 4-9-18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board [B-01-2018]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 41— Milwaukee, Wisconsin; Limited Authorization of Production Activity; Quad/Graphics, Inc.—Chemical Research\Technology (Offset and Gravure Publication Printing Ink); Hartford and Sussex, Wisconsin

On December 5, 2017, the Port of Milwaukee, grantee of FTZ 41, submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board on behalf of Quad/Graphics, Inc.—Chemical Research\Technology, within Subzone 410, in Hartford and Sussex, Wisconsin

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (83 FR 1015, January 9, 2018). On April 4, 2018, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that further review of part of the proposed activity is warranted. The FTZ Board authorized the production activity described in the notification on a limited basis, subject to the FTZ Act

and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.14, and further subject to a restriction requiring that all foreign-status inputs used in the production activity be admitted to the subzone in privileged foreign status (19 CFR 146.41).

Dated: April 4, 2018.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018–07321 Filed 4–9–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board [B-68-2017]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 241—Fort Lauderdale, Florida; Authorization of Production Activity; Marine Industries Association of South Florida (Yacht Repair/Refitting); Fort Lauderdale, Florida

On November 17, 2017, the City of Fort Lauderdale, grantee of FTZ 241, submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board on behalf of the Marine Industries Association of South Florida (MIASF), within Subzone 241A, in Fort Lauderdale, Florida.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (82 FR 56212, November 28, 2017). On March 20, 2018, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: April 5, 2018.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018-07327 Filed 4-9-18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[S-25-2018]

Approval of Subzone Status; SDI USA, LLC; Meriden, Connecticut

On February 8, 2018, the Executive Secretary of the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board docketed an application submitted by the Bridgeport Port Authority, grantee of FTZ 76, requesting subzone status subject to the existing activation limit of FTZ 76, on behalf of SDI USA, LLC, in Meriden, Connecticut.

The application was processed in accordance with the FTZ Act and Regulations, including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (83 FR 6510, February 14, 2018). The FTZ staff examiner reviewed the application and determined that it meets the criteria for approval. Pursuant to the authority delegated to the FTZ Board Executive Secretary (15 CFR Sec. 400.36(f)), the application to establish Subzone 76C was approved on April 4, 2018, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.13, and further subject to FTZ 76's 476-acre activation limit.

Dated: April 4, 2018.

Andrew McGilvray,

 $Executive\ Secretary.$

[FR Doc. 2018-07318 Filed 4-9-18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-76-2017]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 82—Mobile, Alabama; Authorization of Production Activity; Aker Solutions, Inc. (Undersea Umbilicals); Mobile, Alabama

On December 5, 2017, the City of Mobile, grantee of FTZ 82, submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board on behalf of Aker Solutions, Inc., within Site 7, in Mobile, Alabama.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (82 FR 58591–58592, December 13, 2017). On April 4, 2018, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: April 4, 2018.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018-07320 Filed 4-9-18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P